RESOLUTION 9272

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS,
MONTANA, TO VACATE A TRIANGULAR SEGMENT
OF RIGHT-OF-WAY ALONG THE WEST BOUNDARY
OF 6TH STREET NORTHWEST, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 7-14-4114,
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED

• ******

WHEREAS, plans have been prepared to reconstruct 6th Street Northwest between Central Avenue West and the Northwest Bypass; and

WHEREAS, public officials involved in the preparation, review and approval of the construction plans for 6th Street Northwest have determined there no longer is a necessity to retain the following described segment of right-of-way:

A tract of land being a portion of 6th Street Northwest right-of-way, located in the SW1/4 of Section 2, Township 20 North, Range 3 East, P.M.M., Cascade County, Great Falls, Montana, and being more particularly described as follows;

Beginning at a point on the west right-of-way of 6th Street Northwest being the Northeast corner of Lot 8, Block 1, of Amended Plat of a Portion of Fair Acreage Tracts; thence South 15°24' 15" East, a distance of 204.34 feet to a point on the east boundary of said Lot 8; thence North 32°12' 52" West, along said east boundary, a distance of 138.18 feet, thence North 13°36' 25" East, along said east boundary, a distance of 82.40 feet, to the true point of beginning and containing 4082.87sq. ft. or 0.0937 acres.

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, duly and regularly passed and adopted on the 6th day of November, 2002, Resolution No. 9270 entitled:

A RESOLUTION OF INTENTION BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, TO VACATE A TRIANGULAR SEGMENT OF RIGHT-OF-WAY ALONG THE WEST BOUNDARY OF 6TH STREET NORTHWEST, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 7-14-4114, MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED, AND DIRECTING NOTICE TO BE GIVEN AS PROVIDED BY LAW

WHEREAS, the City Clerk of said City, forthwith caused notice of said Resolution No. 9270 to be:

- 1) published in the Great Falls <u>Tribune</u>, the newspaper published nearest the right-of-way proposed for vacation; and
- 2) posted in three public places, stating therein the time and place the City Commission shall hear all persons relative to said proposed vacation.

WHEREAS, a hearing was held by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls on the 19th day of November, 2002, at 7:00 P.M. in the Commission Chambers of the Great Falls Civic Center, where said Commission heard all persons relative to the proposed vacation of a triangular segment of right-of-way along the west boundary of 6th Street Northwest.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA;

The triangular segment of right-of-way along the west boundary of 6^{th} Street Northwest as described hereinabove is hereby vacated.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY SAID CITY COMMISSION that this Resolution shall become effective thirty (30) days after its passage and approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on this 19th day of November, 2002.

ATTEST:	Randall H. Gray, Mayor
Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk	
(SEAL OF CITY)	
Approved for legal content: City A	ttorney

State of Montana County of Cascade City of Great Falls) :ss)
certify that the foregone Commission of the C	ourne, City Clerk of the City of Great Falls, Montana, do hereby oing Resolution No. 9272 was placed on its final passage by the ity of Great Falls, Montana, at a meeting thereof held on the 19 th 002, and approved by the Mayor of said City on the 19 th day of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said City this 19 th day of November, 2002.	
	Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)